

No. 24-394

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE
CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF OKLAHOMA, *ex rel.* OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OKLAHOMA

**BRIEF OF OKLAHOMA GOVERNOR
J. KEVIN STITT AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TREVOR S. PEMBERTON
Counsel of Record
Special Counsel
AUDREY A. WEAVER
Deputy General Counsel
OFFICE OF OKLAHOMA GOVERNOR
J. KEVIN STITT
2300 North Lincoln Boulevard,
Suite 212
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 521-2342
trevor.pemberton@gov.ok.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

120106



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. EXCLUDING RELIGIOUS ENTITIES FROM SCHOOL CHARTERS UNDERMINES THE STATE’S INTERESTS IN EDUCATION AND PARENTAL CHOICE	5
II. THE OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT’S EXCLUSION OF ST. ISIDORE FROM THE PUBLIC BENEFIT OF A SCHOOL CHARTER VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE AND CANNOT WITHSTAND STRICT SCRUTINY	10
A. Strict scrutiny applies to the Oklahoma Supreme Court’s exclusion of St. Isidore from the generally available benefit of a school charter solely because of its religious character	11
B. State law cannot harbor the Oklahoma Supreme Court’s infringement of free exercise of religion	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Oklahoma Supreme Court's religious discrimination against St. Isidore is not justified by the Establishment Clause.....	15
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Ed. for Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 52 v. Antone</i> , 1963 OK 165, 384 P.2d 911.....	15
<i>Brown v.</i> <i>Bd. of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee Cnty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	5, 14
<i>Carson as next friend of O. C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	10, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>City of Detroit v. Murray Corp. of Am.</i> , 355 U.S. 489 (1958).....	18
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020) . . .	3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021) . . .	19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	3, 20
<i>Logiodice v. Trustees of Maine Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019).....	18, 20
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	5
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	19
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	2
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	18
<i>Prescott v. Okla. Capitol Preservation Comm’n</i> , 2015 OK 54, 373 P.3d 1032.....	15
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	18, 21, 22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Bos., Mass.</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	10, 11, 12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	15
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	18, 21
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	7, 17
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	2
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	13
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl.2	13
OKLA. CONST. art. I, § 1	1, 13
OKLA. CONST. art. I, § 5	7, 13, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OKLA. CONST. art. II, § 5	13, 15
OKLA. CONST. art. VI, §§ 2, 8.....	1
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
70 O.S. §§ 3-130 <i>et al.</i>	8
70 O.S. § 3-132.2(C)(1).....	18
70 O.S. § 3-134(C).....	20
70 O.S. § 3-136(A).....	20
70 O.S. § 3-136(A)(2)	13
70 O.S. § 3-136(A)(8)	20
70 O.S. § 3-136(A)(9)	17
70 O.S. § 3-136(B).....	20
70 O.S. § 3-140(A).....	17
70 O.S. § 3-140(E)	17
OKLA. ADMIN. CODE 777:10-3-4(b).....	20
Supreme Court Rule 37	1

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

Attorney General Drummond comments on St. Isidore filing (Oct. 7, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/pp5h28pp>3

BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, *Religious Freedom Index 8* (5th ed. Jan. 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/yc5ndb5b>9

Drummond asks U.S. Supreme Court to protect parental rights (Jul. 23, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/2t3usdwf>3

Drummond files brief in support of religious liberty before U.S. Supreme Court (Jul. 8, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/4ecp5m27>3

Drummond remarks on actions of Oklahoma Charter School Board (Jul. 10, 2024), <https://tinyurl.com/2wa7nuwy>3

Gaston Litton, *History of Oklahoma at the Golden Anniversary of Statehood Vol. II* 241–52 (Lewis Historical Publishing Co., Inc. 1957), <https://tinyurl.com/4a6ue2cc>6, 21, 22

Gov’r Charles Haskell, *1909 State of the State Address* (Jan. 5, 1909), <https://tinyurl.com/5cpmbkjc>8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Gov'r Frank Keating, <i>1998 State of the State Address</i> (Feb. 2, 1998), https://tinyurl.com/24r6cer7	2
Gov'r Henry Bellmon, <i>1989 State of the State Address</i> (Jan. 3, 1989), https://tinyurl.com/3837u922	1
Gov'r Kevin Stitt, <i>2023 State of the State Address</i> (Feb. 6, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2rbcu75j	2
Gov'r Kevin Stitt, <i>2024 State of the State Address</i> (Feb. 5, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/bdcfmw3t	2
<i>Governor Stitt Celebrates Final Passage of Transformative School Choice Bill</i> (May 2, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/mu4j8axe	1
L.W. Baxter, <i>Sixth Biennial Report of the Territorial Superintendent of Public Instruction</i> (Dec. 1, 1902), https://tinyurl.com/awy4tt8w	7
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part i: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	21, 22
OKLA. HIST. SOC'Y, <i>Oklahoma Education</i> , https://www.okhistory.org/learn/education	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OKLA. STATE DEP'T OF EDUC., <i>Oklahoma Charter School Report 2023</i> , https://tinyurl.com/4ydnjwmj	8, 9
OKLA. STATE DEP'T OF EDUC., <i>Oklahoma Public Schools Fast Facts 2021-22</i> (updated Jan. 2022), https://tinyurl.com/47n5a49u	8
OKLA. STATE LEG., <i>Bill Information for S.B. 368</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/48byj568	1
Paul E. Peterson & M. Danish Shakeel, <i>The Nation's Charter Report Card</i> , EDUC. NEXT (2024), https://tinyurl.com/288cvhfh	9
PRIVATE SCH. REV., <i>Best Oklahoma Religiously Affiliated Private Schools (2024-25)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/k3xvnjtk	6
PUBLIC SCH. REV., <i>Top 10 Best Oklahoma Charter Public Schools (2024-25)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3hs2m7d5	8
PUBLIC SCH. REV., <i>Top 10 Best Oklahoma Public Schools (2024-25)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/t96v7vfd	6, 8
SJR 18, State Question 526, Legislative Referendum 220 (Nov. 7, 1978), https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/questions/526.pdf	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Thomas Elton Brown, <i>Bible Belt Catholicism: A History of the Roman Catholic Church in Oklahoma, 1905-1945</i> (1977).....	14
U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC., ED409-621, <i>A Study of Charter Schools, First-Year Report Executive Summary</i> (May 1997).....	8
U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC., <i>Preserving a Critical National Asset: America's Disadvantaged Students and the Crisis in Faith-based Urban Schools</i> (Sept. 2008), https://tinyurl.com/mtpfvsjv	6
William H. Jeynes, <i>Religion, A Meta-Analysis on the Effects and Contributions of Public, Public Charter, and Religious Schools on Student Outcomes</i> , 87.3 <i>Peabody J. of Educ.</i> 305 (2012).....	7
